

Andreas Th. Bausch GmbH & Co. KG · Daimlerstraße 1-2 · D-21423 Winsen/Luhe

Antalis A/S
Bastrupgaardvej 8-10

DK - 7500 Holstebro

20.05.2026

Declaration of Conformity

Ansprechpartner: Christoph Bausch (Durchwahl: -15)

E-Mail: christoph.bausch@bauschpapier.de

We hereby confirm that we have declarations of conformity from the paper mill, which produces the:

**white kraft paper, 40 - 60 gsm
your item No. 703824**

which we delivered to you.

The paper mill declares, that their packaging paper is determined for food contact and it meets the following requirements:

- Health Ministry Decree No. 38/2001 Coll., "Hygienic requirements for materials intended to come into contact with foodsuffs"
- German Recommendation BfR (Bundesinstitut für Risikobewertung - Federal Institute for Risk Assessment) XXXI Paper and Cardboard for Food Contact including the requirements for recycled, recasted by 62nd Announcement, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 14 (1971) 83, last amended by 229th Announcement, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 68 (2025) 1212-1216, as of 1 October 2025).
- Foodstuffs Consumer Goods and Animal Feed Code (LFGB) in the version of the notification of 15 September 2021 (BGBl. P. 4253; 2022 I p. 28), last amended by article 3 of the act of 3 February 2026 (BGBl. 2026 I no. 29), §§30 and 31)
- Regulation 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC
- Code of Federal Regulations, Food and Drugs (FDA), 21 CFR Ch. I (April 1, 2025 edition), §§176.170 and 176.180
- Regulation (EC) 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for material and articles intended to come into contact with food.
The paper mill is certified on EN ISO 9001:2016 system and the requirements of Regulation 2023/2006 are integrated into this system.



- Directive 94/62/EC of 20 December 1994 on packaging and packaging waste for hazardous substances (EN 13428), heavy metals (EN 13695-1), usage - recycling materials (EN 13430), usage - energy assessment (EN 13431) and usage - composting and biodegradation (EN 13432).
- Regulation (EU) 2017/821 of 17 May 2017 laying down supply chain due diligence obligations for Union importers of tin, tantalum and tungsten, their ores, and gold originating from conflict-affected and high-risk areas.
- Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 (REACH) and the revised list of applicants ECHA (updated in February 2026). The paper mill is not a manufacturer nor an importer of chemicals applicable to this regulation.
Based on the supplier's statements the paper mill confirms, that their products do not contain any SVHC substances which are present on the ECHA candidate list.

The paper mill also confirm that

- the paper grades may be used safely for food packaging. They may stand in direct contact with dry, moist and fatty foodstuffs,
- the paper grades do not negatively influence the sensorial properties of the food,
- the paper grades do not contain
 - PerFluoroAlkyl substances,
 - PolyFluoroAlkyl substances,
 - undecylfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA), its salts and
 - PFHxA-related substances.
- based on statements of the suppliers, no mineral oils (MOSH / MOAH) are intentionally added to the raw materials. Furthermore no mineral oils (MOSH / MOAH) are intentionally added during the manufacture of the paper grades.

Andreas Th. Bausch GmbH & Co. KG

Christoph Bausch

☞ Bauschpapier ist zertifiziert nach ISO 9001:2015 und nach HACCP ☞